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ABSTRACT

Creating conducive environment for the librariessignificant for better productivity and innovatigervices in
the libraries for the benefit of users. The studierapts to determine the job satisfaction of lilgrarofessionals with
respect to Professional development, Recognitioanddement support, Salary, Promotional benefitsm@anication
and working environment. Questionnaire method waspted as a data collection tool and Questionnaiwese filled up
by the library professionals who are working in tB& colleges of Gulbarga and Yadgir district of dyabad tool
Karnataka region and results are reported.
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INTRODUCTION

The importance of creating a suitable climate ferspnnel in the Libraries is often overlookedslperhaps for
this reason that little has so far been done spalif to study and explore the human factor iratieh to managerial
effectiveness, job satisfaction and relevance ghoizational climate in this context of professignaorking in library

and Information centers (Dale, 1980).

Satisfying factors motivate workers while dissafisfi ones prevent. Motivating factors are achievame
recognition, the job conducted, responsibility,rpogion and the factors related to the job itseffgersonal development.
Maslow’'s Theory of Motivation connects the creatioh the existence of people’s sense of satisfactioth the
maintenance of the classified needs, These aresiglogical needs i.e. eating, drinking, resting.,esecurity needs i.e.
pension, health insurance, etc., the need to levgood relations with the environment, friendsketiowship, to love and
to be loved, need to self-esteem i.e. self-confidemecognition, adoration, to be given importarstatus, etc., need of

self-actualization i.e. maximization of the latpotential power and capacity development of abditi

Job satisfaction is one of the criteria of estéliig a healthy organizational structure in an oizgtion. Libraries
are inseparable cornerstones of the society. Taeregm effective service at the libraries depemdthe human source. Job
satisfaction of the librarians, who have an impatriglace in the information society, will affectetlguality of the service
they render. In this respect, the question of Hoevrhaterial and moral elements affect the job feation of the librarians

gains importance. Job satisfaction is very impdrtim a person’s motivation and contribution to gwotion. Job
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satisfaction may diminish irregular attendance atkyreplacement of workers within a cycle or etlem rate of accidents.
Job satisfaction is the result of various persama job-related factors. It is determined by theiacsituation at work as

well as by the demands of the individuals.

In the Indian context, perceptions of the publiage of librarians of course slowly changing, esgicafter the

6" Pay Commission and looking at the job prospect®nly in education sector but even in corporatasas well.
Objectives of the Study

The main objectives of the study are to deterntiiegab satisfaction of library science professisnalith respect

to
e Professional development,
» Recognition, Management support,
e Salary,
» Promotional benefits, Communication and
*  Working environment

Research Methodology

An in-depth analysis of the topic of research waslento identify the major facets of the study. $fecariables
to be measured were identified based on the obgctof the study and to determine job satisfactibne target
populations of the present study are the libragfgasionals who are working in the colleges of @Grdla and Yadgir
district of Hyderabad Karnataka region. The disttiitn of the colleges by district-wise is showrthe below table.

Table 1: Distribution of colleges

Types of Colleges | Gulbarga | Yadgir | Total
Universities 02 -- 02
Degree Colleges 24 11 35
Engineering Colleges 07 2 9
B.Ed. Colleges 24 7 31
Medical Colleges 02 0 02
Dental Colleges 02 0 02

Total 81

Among the 81 colleges covered in the study, thetibns including assistant librarians are covénezsbme of the

colleges which accounts to total number of libjargfessionals to 150, out of which 108 library gsxfionals responded.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

Personal characteristics of respondents includaelegenf the respondents of the study are mainly imgrk

librarians of Gulbarga and Yadgir districts anditigender-wise distribution is shown is shown irblea2.
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Table 2: Gender Wise Distributing

Gender | Frequency | Percent
Male 71 65.7
Female 37 34.3
Total 108 100.0

Majority of the respondents covered in the studg amale respondents (65.7%) and the rest are female

respondents (34.3%).

Table 3: Job Satisfaction - Professional Developmén

" Strongly | Disagree |  Agree Agree Agiee

Opin Abou Disagriyl Slighgyl SligirtlyS Modegrrately4 Very?\rﬂuchi e
[was adzquately trained to perform my job duties 18(67%) 6(5.6%) | 14(13.0% | 0(183%) | S0(463%) | 404
[ receive adequate traning when new technology is introduced relotingto my job duties | 14(13.0%) | 4(3.7%) | 14(13.0%) | 8(74%) | 68(63.0%) | 3.9
There are opporfunities for professional development within my feld [4(13.0%) | 1009.3%) | M(3L3%) | 00185%) | 00278 | 369
[ have been deputed to attend workshops/ Conferences 5139%) | 8(74%) | 18(167%) | 22(204%) | 45(4L™%) | 37
[ have been deputed to undergo training programs [1(102%) | 6(56%) | 26(241%) | 26(4.1%) | 39(36.1%) | 384
There 1s a chance for pursuing higher education/studes [3120%) | 4(37%) | 20(185%) | 201(194%) | S0(463%) | 382

63% of the respondents strongly agree that adecduaiging was given to them when new technology is
introduced relating to job duties and 46.3% of osgfents indicated that there is a chance for pogsdiigher
education/studies and training to perform their ¢hliies. However 31.5% of respondents agree sjightit there are
opportunities for professional development withilbrdry science field and 24.1% also slightly agtbat they were
deputed to undergo training programs. Further 41o7%e respondents agree very much in scale Sréisapbndents have
been deputed to attend workshops/ ConferenceseAthp mean values, the main factors of satisfadtio professional
development are adequate training provided to parfipb duties (X=4.04), deputation to undergo tirggnprograms
(X=3.84) and chances for pursuing higher educagtadies (X=.382).

Table 4: Job Satisfaction - Recognition

- Stron Disagree ree ree ree

Opiion Abont Dis:grgleyl Sligh%lyl sn:giﬂys Muiegntem Ver;g Muchs | Ot
When [ do good job, I do receive recognition 1(111%) | 403.7%) | 20(185%) | 27(250%) | 45(417%) 41
1am proud of my library profession S(46%) | 8(74%) | 8(74%) | 26Q4.1%) | 61(36.5%) 33
Library Profession has better recognition as commpared to other profession | 18 (16.7%) | 12(11.1%) | 22(204%) | 32(296%) | 4(221%) | 236
Users of library are never satisfied 35(304%) | 20(185%) | 26(24.1%) | 11(102%) | 16(148%) | 293
1 Presume Library Profession is thank less job 46(426%) | 40.7%) | 8(74%) | 12(111%) | 38(352%) | 364
Tam involved in important Committees of college on various oceasions | 24 (22.2%) | 2(1.9%) | 12(1L1%) | 21(194%) | 49(454%) 37
There is an opportunity to show my talents 16(148%) | 7(65%) | 4(130%) | 27(Q250%) | 44(407%) | 371
Happiness in the job career improvement IT(15.7%) | 40.7%) | 18(167%) | 23(213%) | 46(426%) | 295

Table 4 shows the extent of recognition receivetibirary profession. It is found from the table ttlmore than
half of the respondent library professionals agrery much to feel proud of library profession (36)5and 251% of them
agree moderately. Similarly 41.7% of the resporsl@giree very much opined that they do receive geodgnition for
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their good job and 24.1% agree to this statememtenadely. More than forty percent of respondenteagery much that
they are involved in important Committees of codlegn various occasions (45.4%), opportunity to shiogir talents
(40.7%) and feel happy in the job career improveinjéh.6%). However just over 20 percent of the oasients slightly
agree that Library Profession has better recognii® compared to other profession (20.4%) and additsrary are never
satisfied (24.1%). 35.2% of respondents agree mergh that Library Profession is thank less job.

Table 5: Job Satisfaction - Management Support

" Stron Disagree ree ree ree
Opiion About Dis:grgleyl Sligh%lyl Sh:jtlys Maﬁltelyéi Ver?g Much §
My proposals/ Sugeestions are not taken seriously by management 29(269%) | 18(16.7%) | 14(13.0%) | 23(213%) | 24(222%) | 251
Management/ Higher authorities do not support to our library activities | 48 (44.4%) | 11(102%) | 12(11.1%) | 20(183%) | 17(157%) | 341
Favourable physical environment 12(111%) | 6(56%) | 43(398%) | 20(185%) | 27(250%) | 323

Mean

Table 5 shows the Job Satisfaction pertaining tmdd@ment Support and reported that only 22.2% agree
much that their proposals or suggestions are kentaeriously by the Management and only 25% ahthéso agree very
much that have favourable physical environment. eéleer 44.4% of respondents strongly agree that Mamagt/ Higher
authorities do not support to library activitiesutBt can be noted from mean value that proposalg/gestions are not

taken seriously by management indicating critieatdr for job satisfaction (X=2.51).

Table 6: Job Satisfaction - Salary Benefits

o Strongly | Disagree | Agree Apree Agree
Opinon About Disagree | | Sihtly? | Slightly3 | Moderateyd | VeryMuchs | 0
Ihave been paid adequate salary 290266%) | 8(74%) | 20(185%) | 11(102%) | 40(37.0%) 328
1feel satisfied with my chances for salary increases every year | 20 (18.5%) | 20(18.5%) | 19(176%) | 8(74%) | 41(380%) 337

It is found from the table 6 that only 37% of resgents agree very much that they have been paiguatk
salary and so also 38% of respondents feel satisfieh my chances for salary increases every yg&arper the mean

values indicate that respondents are satisfie@twden range three and four agreeing slightly atfmusalary benefits.

Table 7: Job Satisfaction - Promotional Benefits

w Stron, Disagree |  Agree Agree Agree
e ]]iﬂgrfl S]igh%iryl S]igirﬂyS Modeitelyd Veryirluchi R
Lam aware of all benefits to which [ am entitled (204%) ) 1003%) | 16Q204%) | 4{130% | 40070% | 338
I am having an opportunity for promotion into higher position W(183%) | 1003%) | 16(148%) | B306%) | 29(269%) | 319
Iam satisfied with the benefits package [ receive Q8% | 12(111%) | 9683%) | 22004% | 33(324%) | 309
The benefits package we receive s as good as most other organizations/ profession offer | 20 (18.3%) | 22(204%) | 15(13.9%) | 30(278%) | 20(194%) | 232
My jumiors were promoted to higher post than seniors ME00% | T(e3%) | T(63%) | 1T(15T%) | B3 | 418

More than thirty percent of respondents agree wveugh that they are aware of all benefits (37%) &l
satisfied with the benefits package (32.4%) Howe%6f6 and 18.5% of the respondents strongly disagiesut
opportunity for promotion into higher position ajuthiors were promoted to higher post than seniespectively. As per
the mean value, the main concern that affects retgrts under study are that juniors were promaieugher post than
seniors (X=4.13) and also the benefits packagawedes as good as most other organizations/ psafasoffer accounts

mean value —X= 2.52 only.
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Table 8: Job Satisfaction - Communication and Working Environment

. Stron Disagree Agree Agree Agree

Opinion Abou Disagriyl Slighgy 2 sngirtly 3 Mode?;ltely 4 Verynguch g| Mew
Lam informed of developments and activities in my own department 9(8.3%) | 14(13.0%) | 30(27.8%) | 55(50.9%) | 31(28.7%) 387
T'am informed of changes occurring library-wide §(74%) | 6(5.6%) | 22(204%) | 28(25.9%) | 44(40.7%) 39
T'am informed of events occurring on campus/ College 16(14.8%) | 2(19%) | 8(74%) | 28(25.9%) 52 (48.1%) 344
[receive formal Evaluation of my work annually 22(204%) | 10(9.3%) | 10(9.3%) | 31(28.7%) | 35(324%) 378
My job duties are clzarly defined by my supervisor in my work plan 18(167%) | 4(3.7%) | 10(9.3%) | 28(25.9%) | 48(44.4%) 319
[ feel my supervisor spends adequate time consideration on my work plan | 19(17.6%) | 15(13.9%) | 25(23.1%) | 23(23.1%) | 24(22.2%) 393
The working environment is very healthy 9(83%) | 16(14.8%) | 6(5.6%) | 17(187%) | 60(35.6%) 42
Tenjoy my co-workers 5(4.6%) | 1009.3%) | 8(74%) | 20(185%) | 63(60.2%) 388
[like my immediate supervisor T(65%) | 13(12.0%) | 14(13.0%) | 26(24.1%) | 48 (44.4%) 4.18
My job is enjoyable 11(10.2%) | 6(5.6%) | 6(56%) | 15(139%) | 70(64.8%) 423

More than sixty percent of the respondents indat#ibat the respondents strongly agree that theyyehgir job
(64.8%) and also enjoy with co-workers (60.2%).tRe&ir more than forty percent of them also indicdteat they agree
very much that they are informed of changes oceagrlibrary-wide (40.77%), informed of events ocaugron campus/
College, duties are clearly defined by supervisord they like their immediate supervisor (44.4%hHeTmean values
pertaining to Communication and Working Environmeitrespondents found to have their job enjoyaiXe4(23),

working environment is very healthy (X=4.2) ancklitheir immediate supervisor (X=4.18).
CONCLUSIONS

Library professionals should try to work closelyttwihe user community rather than confined to hpia-house
activities and services and thereby remove thenigehat users are never satisfied. Managementldghmmimade to feel
that the library is a important component and ttas1 be made by library professionals themselveb thieir smart
approach and skills. Salary and promotional bemef#ipecially among non-government sector has tstreamlined to

enhance the morale of library professionals torioutie better for the development of library praies.
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